
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
notice.

JIMU GROUP LIMITED
積 木 集 團 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8187)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”) of the
shareholders (the “Shareholder(s)”) of Jimu Group Limited (the “Company”) will be
held at 22/F, Euro Trade Centre, 13–14 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Tuesday,
30 April 2024 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing
with or without amendments, the following resolutions of the Company. The capitalised
terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 15 April 2024 (the “Circular”) of
which this notice forms part shall have the same meanings when used herein unless
otherwise specified:

NO refreshment, NO food and beverage service, and NO handing out of corporate gifts,
gift coupons or cake vouchers.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. “THAT:

(a) the placing agreement dated 8 March 2024 (the “Placing Agreement”) and the
supplemental placing agreement dated 12 March 2024 (the “Supplemental
Agreement”) entered into between the Company as issuer and Orient Securities
Limited as the placing agent in relation to the placing of up to 43,338,240 shares
of the Company (the “Revised Placing Share(s)”) at the revised placing price of
HK$0.31 per Revised Placing Share (a copy of the Placing Agreement marked
“A” and a copy of the Supplemental Agreement marked “B” having been
produced to the EGM and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose
of identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including but
not limited to the allotment and issue of the Revised Placing Shares) be and are
hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

– 1 –



(b) subject to and conditional upon the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange granting the approval for the listing of and the permission to deal in
the Revised Placing Shares, the board of Directors of the Company be and are
hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise all the powers of the Company to
allot and issue the Revised Placing Shares, subject to and in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement (as amended and supplemented
by the Supplemental Agreement); and

(c) any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such
acts and things, and to sign, execute and deliver all such documents whether
under the common seal of the Company or otherwise as may be necessary,
desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or in connection with the
Placing, the Placing Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder,
including without limitation, the allotment and issue of the Revised Placing
Shares under the specific mandate and to agree with such variation, amendment
or waiver as, in the opinion of the Directors, in the interests of the Company and
its shareholders as a whole.”

Yours faithfully,
By order of the Board
Jimu Group Limited

Tsang Hing Bun
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 15 April 2024

Notes:

1. Unless otherwise defined in this notice or the context otherwise requires, terms defined in Circular
shall have the same meanings when used in this notice.

2. Voting at the EGM will be taken by poll as required under the GEM Listing Rules.

3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 25 April 2024 to Tuesday, 30
April 2024 (both days inclusive) for determining the entitlements of the Shareholders to attend and
vote at the EGM. In order to be eligible for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfers of Shares
(together with the relevant share certificates and instruments of transfer) must be lodged with the
Registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong
Kong by not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 24 April 2024.

4. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting of the Company shall be entitled to appoint
another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member who is the holder of
two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf
at the meeting of the Company. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

5. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her
attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under
the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorized to sign the same. In the case of an
instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be
assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorized to sign such instrument of
proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the facts.

– 2 –



6. A form of proxy for the EGM is enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy and (if required by
the board of directors of the Company) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it
is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Hong
Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at
17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not later than 48 hours before the time
appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.

7. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and
voting in person at the EGM, and in such event the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to
be revoked.

8. Where there are joint registered holders of any share of the Company, any one of such persons may
vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled
thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that
one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company
in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

9. The English text of this notice of extraordinary general meeting shall prevail over the Chinese text in
case of inconsistency.

10. If a black rainstorm warning signal, a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above or “extreme
conditions” caused by super typhoons is in force at or at any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the
EGM, the EGM will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the Company’s
website at www.jimugroup8187.com and the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to
notify members of the date, time and place of the rescheduled EGM.

11. If member has any particular access requirements or needs special arrangements for participating at
the meeting, please contact the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Director of the Company is Dr. Tsang Hing
Bun; the non-executive Director of the Company is Mr. Shum Tsz Yeung; and the
independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Hung Wai Che, Mr. Choi Ho
Yan and Mr. Yiu Yu Hong John.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full
responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for
the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having
made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the
information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and
not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would
make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the “Latest Listed Company Information” page of the website
of the Stock Exchange at http://www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its
posting and on the Company’s website at http://www.jimugroup8187.com.

In the case of any inconsistency, the English text of this notice shall prevail over the
Chinese text.

– 3 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C004F00750074007000750074300D005D0020005B683964DA300C005B00300030002000680069005200650073005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 8.503940
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


